COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-142

"Educational Institution Licensure Commission Institution Title Amendment Act of 1988".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-253 on first and second readings, June 14, 1988, and June 28, 1988, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on June 30, 1988, this legislation was assigned Act No. 7-194, published in the July 15, 1988, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 35 page 5401) and transmitted to Congress on July 7, 1988 for a 30-day review. in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-142, effective September 21, 1988.

DAVID A. CLARKE

Chairman of the Council

Dates Cour	nted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:
July	7,8,11,12,13,14,25,26,27,28,29
August	1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11
September	7.8.9.12.13.14.15.16.19.20

Enrolled Original

D.C. LAW 7 - 142

DATE SEP 21 1988

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 7 - 194

Codification, District of Columbia Code (1989 Supplement)

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JUN 3 0 1988

To amend An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia to permit educational institutions with any word in their title that might imply an official connection with either the federal or District governments to offer courses in the District of Columbia.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Educational Institution Licensure Commission Institution Title Amendment Act of 1988".

Sec. 2. Section 586(e) of An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1282; D.C. Code, sec. 29-818), is amended by adding the following new sentence at the end:

"The Educational Institution Licensure Commission ("Commission") may, for good cause shown, waive the prohibition of this section for any non-profit educational institution incorporated and licensed in any jurisdiction if:

"(1) The institution clearly indicates to the Commission's satisfaction that it is not and does not hold itself out as or affiliated with an institution of the District of Columbia government or the Federal government;

"(2) The institution provides statements in a conspicuous place in all of its publications, advertising, and student contracts that the institution is not affiliated with the Federal or District government;

"(3) The institution is accredited by an accrediting association recognized by the United States Secretary of Education; and

"(4) The institution otherwise meets all applicable licensing requirements.".

Section 29-818

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman Council of the District of Columbia

Columbia trict of

APPROVED: June 30, 1988

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Seven

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

		DOCKET N	o. B7-253
X Item on Consent	Calendar	DUCKET N	0
X ACTION & DATE:	Adopted First Readir	ng. 6-14-8	β
	Approved		
X VOICE VOTE. Hecorded vote on red			
Absent.	all present	1	()
C ROLL CALL VOT	E: - RESULT		()
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NA	Y N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE I	NAY N.V. A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. LA.
CHMN. CLARKE	NATHANSON		THOMAS SR.
CRAWFORD	RAY		WILSON
JARVIS	ROLARK		WINTER
KANE	SCHWARTZ		
MASON	SMITH, JR.		
X.	- Indicates Vote A.B Absent CERTIFICATION RE		sent, not voting
S	C CENTIFICATION R		
	man Date	(29-88
Secretary	to the Council	6.2 6	Date
X Item on Consent	Calendar		
X ACTION & DATE:	Adopted Final Readi	ing. 6-28-	88
X VOICE VOTE:	Approved		
Recorded vote on rec			
Absent	all present		
BOLL CALL VOTE			
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NA	Y N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE N	NAY N.V. A.B.	THOMAS. SR.
CRAWFORD	RAY		WILSON
JARVIS	BOLARK	-+ -+	WINTER
KANE	SCHWARTZ		
MASON	SMITH, JR.		
× -	- Indicates Vote A.B Absent	N.V Pre	esent, not voting
	CERTIFICATION R	ECORD	and the second s
the ser	~ 8.51	6.0	19-88
Secretary	to the Council	-0-0	Date
Item on Consent 6	Calendar		
Hen of Susen	Galerida		
ACTION & DATE:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ACTION & DATE:			
C VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on reg			
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
C VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on reg	quest		
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on req Absent: ADSENT: ADSENT:	auest	NAY N.V. A.B.	
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on req Absent: ADSENT: ROLL CALL VOTE OUNCIL MEMBER _ AVE _ NAY	aues1	NAY N.V. A.B.	THOMAS, SR.
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on reg Absent: ADSENT: OUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD	TUEST	NAY N.V. A.B.	Contraction of the Contraction o
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded vote on req Absent: I ROLL CALL VOTE COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS	E – RESULT Y N V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NATHANSON RAY ROLARK	NAY N.V. A.B.	THOMAS, SR.
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on req Absent: ROLL CALL VOTE COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE	E – RESULT Y N V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE I NATHANSON RAY BOLARK SCHWARTZ	NAY N.V. A.B.	THOMAS, SR.
ACTION & DATE: VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on req Absent: ROLL CALL VOTE COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE MASON	E – RESULT Y N V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE I NATHANSON RAY BOLARK SCHWARTZ SMITH, JR.		THOMAS, SR.
ACTION & DATE: C VOICE VOTE: Recorded voto on req Absent: POLL CALL VOTE COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE MASON	E – RESULT Y N V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE I NATHANSON RAY BOLARK SCHWARTZ	N.V. — Pr	THOMAS, SR.

÷